MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIBHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSIDH

Richmond, Virginia
August 17, 1978

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Commission was held at the Central Highway Office {n Richmend, Viwginia, on
August 17, 1978, at 10 a.m. The chairman, Mr. Harold L. King, presided.

Present: Messrs. King, Crowe, Fralin, Glass, Hall,
Landes, Roos, and Wrench.

Absent: Messrs. Hasseli, Hooper, and Rebinson.

On motion of Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Fralin, the
minutes of the meetfng of July 20, 1978, were approved.

On motion of Mr, Glass, seconded by Mr. Frelin, permits
jssued from July 20, 1978, to August 16, 1878, inclusive, as shown by
records af the Department, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that cancellation of parmfts from July 20, 1978, to August 16, 1978,
‘incl:tsl ve, as shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motian
carried.

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Fralin, that the
Commission approve addftions to the Secondary System from July 20, 1978,
to August 16, 1978, inclusfve, as shown by records of tha Depariment.
Motion carried.

Mr. Crowe raported that ths committee appointed at last
month's meeting to study Route 147 1n Chesterfiald County met on August 2.
After considerable discussion at that meeting, the Depariment was zsked
to restudy the options af the proposed impravement and to present the
resylts of their study to the committee for further consideration. This
information is o be pravided wall in advance of the September meeting
and will most Ttkely be constdered by the entire Camnission at that
meeting.



Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. fraiin,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on bids received July 11,
15978, on the following projects:

Project PMOO-104-101, C-501

pavemant Marking - Various Lacations, City of Charlottesville. Award of
contract to low bidder, Perma-Lina Corporation of America, Chicago,
I114nois.

Rid $86,900.24
10% for engineering and additional work 8,690.02
Amount chargeabie to project 45,580.26

To be Tinanced 100% by FHWA Pavement Marking Funds.
Route 1-95 {NBL), Project RO95-076-704, M-40
Plant Mix - 2.76 Mi. N. Stafford County Line - 6,70 Mi. N. Stafford

founty Line, Prince W1liam County. Award of contract ¢ low bidder,
Sam Finley Co., Division of Ashland-Warren, Inc., Chantilly, Yirginia.

Bid £743,060.00
10% for engineering and additional work 74 ,306.00
Amaunt chargeable to project 817 ,366.00

To be financed 90% by FHWA 3R Funds and 10% Culpeper Mstrict Intersiate
Maintenance Replacement Funds,

Project 1U000-128-105, C-501

MNorth End of 24th Street Tunnel - Int. Melrose Avemue, City of Roanoke,
Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company & Subsidiary,
Roanoke, Yirginia.

Bid $1,992,920.78
10% for engineering and additional work 199,292.88
Herk by State Forces 20,230.00
Ampunt chargeable to project 2,212,461.66

Accpynts Receivahle City of Roanoke - $354,049.60. $975.612 to be financed
from future Hrban Construction Allocatiaons.



Projects U000-132-101, C-502, B-601; U0DO-007-101, C-501, B-601

Int. Route 250 - Int. Coalter Street, Augusta County and City of Staunton,
Award ¢f contract to low bidder, Echols Brothers, Inc., Staunton, Virginia.

Bid $3,989,172.52
10% for enginesring and additienal werk 3595,917.25
Work by Stats Forces 13,5581.00
Uttlities §,363.00
Raflrpad 104,354.00
Amount chargeable to project 4,478,357.77

Accounts Receivable City of Staunton - $231,410.57. Accounts Receivahble
CAP Telaphone Company of Yirginta - §7,700. $2,532,823.20 to be provided
in future Primary and Urban Construction Allocations.

Project UODD-134-114, C-5Q1
0.080 Mi. 5. of South Flaza Tradl - 0.211 Mi. 5. of Rosemont Road, City

of Virginia Beach. MAward of contract to low bidder, Rea Construction
Cempany, Norfolk, Virginia.

Bid $2,252,672.55
102 for engineering and additional work 225,267.25
Work by State Forcas 13,544.00
Utilities 5,700.00
Amount chargeable to project 2,501,183,80

Accounts Receivabie City of Yirginia Beach - 3393.310.67. $1,107,754 to
be provided in future Urban Construction Aliocations.

Route 1, Project 0003-0756-1317, C-501; 119, M-501

Impravement of Drainage Traverse between NBL and SBL Route 1 {0.50 Mi. 5.
of Route 1107) and Daylfghting Intersection of Routes 1 and 1107, Prince
Wi111am Courmty. Award of contract to low bidder, Shirley Contracting

Corporation, Alexandria. ¥Wirginia, and Robert E. & Barbara 5. Post,
Alexandria, Virginia.

Bid $183,7124.00
10% for engineering and additional work 18.312.4Q
Work by State Forces 1,875.580
Amount chargeable to project 203.311.90

$103,3711.90 to ba provided $n future Primary Construction Allocations.



Routes 8 and 705, Projects D008-D31-102, £-505, D-604; 0705-031-138, C-501

1,793 Mi, N. HCL [Town of Floyd)} - 5.173 M{. N. NCL (Town of Floyd), Floyd
County. Award of contract to low bidder, H. T. Bowling, Inc., Dubifn, Va.

8id $1,223,365.20
10% for enginaering and additiomal work 122,336. 52
Work by State Forces 8.250.00
Amount chargeable to prpject 1,353,951.72

$649,710.72 to be provided from future Primary Construction Allocations.
$36,625 to ba provided from futire Secondary Improvement Funds to Flayd
County.

Routs 22, Project 0022-002-701, M-600

Crainega Improvements and Bridge Widening - Various Locations between
Routes 744 and 231, Albemzrle County. Award of contract to Tow bidder,
Chanti11y Construction Corparation, Chantilly, ¥irginia.

Bid %274 ,294.00
10¢ for engineering and additional work 27 ,429.40
Work by State Forces 4,805.54
Amount chargeable to project 306,130.04

$1564,001.04 to be provided in future Primary Comstruction Allocatiens.
Route 64, Project 0064-127-701, M-400

Grooving Concrete Pavement - Route 95 (M.P. 15.10 WBL) « 0.7 Mi. E. Route 95
(M.P. 15.80 WBL) and West End Shockoe Bridge {M.P. 15.49 EBL) - 1.68 M1. E.
of West End Shockoe Bridge (K.P. 17.17 EBL], City of Richmond. Award of
contract to low bidder, Pavement Specialists, Inc., Napoleon, Ohtg.

Bid $84,955.13
10% for engineering and additional work B,4985.51
Amount chargeable to project 93.450.64

Route 65, Project 0D66-000-102, C-509, B-683, B-593

0.354 M1, E. East Int. Route 29/271 (Near Kirkwood Road) - 0.725 M1, E. East
Int. Route 297211 [Near Kirkwood Road), Arlington County. Awerd of contract
to low bidder, The Robert A. Smith Co., Inc., Farmville, ¥irginta, and Central
Contracting Co., In¢., Farmvilie, Virginia,

Construction Right of Way
Bid (REGLLAR) $5,366,306.48 $411,100.00
108 for engineering and additional work 536,630.65 41,110.00
Wark by State Forces 10,625.00
Utilities 56,000.00
Amount chargeable to project §.421,773.13

$642,178.13 to be provided in future Interstate Constructign Allocations.



Route 295, Project 0095-042-106, P-402, P-403, P-404

0.576 Mi. 5. Int. Route 360 - 0,047 Mi{. S. Hanover-Henrice CL, Hangver
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Southern Readbuilders, Inc.,
Augusta, Georgia.

Bid % 9,723,882.62
10% for engineering and additional work 072 ,388.26
Amount chargeable to project 10,696 ,2Z70.BB

Route 95, Project 7095-127-101, C-506

Pavement Planing and Instailetion of Slet Drains = 1.371 M. N. 5CL
Richmeond - 2.886 Mi. N. SCL Richmond, City of Richmond. Award of
contract to 1ow bidder, Cantral Atlantic Contractors, Inc.. Aberdeen,
Maryland.

Bid $279,264.38
10% for enginearing and additional work 27,926.44
Amount chargeable to profect - 7,190.82

To be financed 100% from Richmond-Fetersburg Turnpike Band Funds.
Route 178, Preject 0178-001-102, C-501
0.223 M{. W. of S.E. CL Onanceck - 0.61& Mi, ¥W. of 5.E. CL Onancock,

Accomack County. Award of contract to iow bidder, Lance J. Eller, Inc.,
Tesaly, Virginia.

Bid $287 ,461.10Q
10% for engfnearing and addftional work 28.746.11
Work by State Forces 3,140.50
Amount chargeable to projact 319,347.71

Accounts Recefvable Town of Dnancock - $6,534.70. §112,813.71 to be
provided in future Primary Construction Allocations.

Route 295, Project Q295-043-103, C-503, B-549, B-650, D-607, D608

0.835 Mi. E. Int. Route 33 - D.96T Mi. W. Int. Route 33, Hanrico County.
Award pf contract to Tow bidder, W. C. English, Inc., Altavista, Virginia.

Construction Right of Way

Bid $6,946,805.51 $£47.,440.00
102 for engineering and additional work 694 ,680.55 g.,744 00
Work by State Forces 12,760.00
Utilities 850,00
Amount charcsabls to project 7.762,280.06

Accounts Receivable County of Henriee - $53,609.15. $776,228.06 10 be
provided in future Interstate Construction Allocations.



Route 295, Project UZSS-ME-'IUE. (-E09, B-AE1, B-BDZ, B-653, B-654,
Bobe-Fsug oets

0.567 Mi. W. Int. Route 33 - 0.229 Mi. E. Int. Route 250, Henrico County.
Award of contract to low bidder. Barnhill Contracting Co., Tarbora. North
Carolina, and Marks-Runfons Co., Inc., Clarkevilla, ¥Yirginia.

Construction Right of W

Bid $14,234 ,809.63  $55,020.50
10% for engineering and additiomal work 1,423 ,480. 96 £,502.06
Work by State Forces 21,230.00
Amount chargeakbie to project 15,740,043.25

Accounts Receivabie Henrico County - $47,277. Accounts Receivable CBP
Telephone Company - $6,500.

Route 340, Project D340-069-703, M-400

Entrance to Page County High School, Page Coumty. Award of contract to
low biddar, Placker Construction Co., In¢., Staunton, Virginia.

Bid % 82,015.50
10% for engineering and additional work 8,201.55
Work by State Forces 2,212.10
Utt1ities 19,321.00
Amount chargezble to project 111,780,158

$66,750.15 to be pravided in future Primary Canstructfon Allocations.
Ruu.EE 360, Project D360-079-702, M-600

Drainage Structure and Approachas at Little Cartar Creek, Richmond County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Abernathy Construction Corporation,
Farmviile, VYirginia.

Bid $184,332.85
104 for engineering and additional work 18,433.29
Work by State Forces 2,860,00
Amqunt chargeable to praject 205,626.14

$116,4385.74 to be provided 1n future Primary Construction Allocations.



Route €06, Project O6D6-053-181, C-5Q1

0.058 Mi. H.M. Fairfax-Loudaun CL - 0.189 M{. N.W. Int, Route 28, Lowdoun’
County. Award of contract to low bidder, L. B. Mason & Sen, Inc., Hamilton,
Yirginia.

Bid $1.243,612,75
102 for engineering and additionel work 124,361.27
Uti1fties 63,.731.00
Amount chargeable to project 1,831,705.02

$691,732 to be provided in future Secondary Construction Allecatiens.

Route 609, Project 0609-095-169, C-501, B-633

0.113 M3, 5. NBW Raflroad - 0.070 Mi. H. NAW RaiTroad, Washington County.
m‘lﬁrd af contract to Tow bidder, A. R. Coffey & Sons, Inc.. Bucharan,
Virginia.

Bid $617,353.40
10% for engineering and additional work 61,735.34
Work by State Forces 3,520.00
Uti1ities 24 ,052.62
Railroad 106,448.00
Flagging 5,0582.00
Anmount chargeabls to project 818,161.36

$285,034 to ba provided in future Secondary Constructfan Allocations.

Route 629, Project 0625-008-118, C-501, B-B06

Bridge and Approaches over Cowpasture River, Bath County. Award of contract
:1; low bidder, Charles W. Barger & Son Comstruction Co., Inc., Lexingtan,
rginia.

Bid $285,652.61
10% for angineering and additicne) work 28,565.26
Work by State Forcas 4,952.0}
Ut{lities 1,283.00
Amount chargeable ip project 320,452 88

$127,015 to be provided in future Secondary Canstructi{on Allocatians.



Raute 634, Project 0634-066-126, C-501, B-609; 128, C»501

Int. Route 360 - 1.233 Mi. N. Int. Route 380, Northumberland County.
Award of contract to low bidder. Key Construction Co., Inc., Clarksville,
¥irginia.

Eid {REGULAR) $427,.747.30
10% for enginearing and additicnal work 42,774.73
Work by Steta Forces 2,065.76
Ampunt chargeable to project 472,587.79

$120,977 to bte provided In future Secondary Construction Allpcations.

Route 654, PFroject 0654-046-179, N-502

Int. Route 602 - Int. Route 601, Isle of Wight County. Award of contract
to low bidder, The Blair Brothers Inc., Suffolk, Virginia.

Bid $ 94,497.00
10% for engineering and additional work o.448. 70
Work by State Forces 342.92
Utilities 8,%0G.00
Amount chargeabie to project 113,189. 62

Route 6564, Project D654-121-102, PE-~101

Test Borings - Hampton Roads Crossing, City of Newport News. Award of
contract to low biddar. Carpenter Construction Co., Inc., Virginin Beach,
Virginia.

Bid . $255,042.00
10% for engineering and additional work 25,504.20
Amount chargeable to project Z80,546. 20

Route 699, Project 0699-029-204, D-664

Drainage Structure Only - Between Executive Park Avenue ard Robin Ridge
Road, Fairfax Coonty. Awerd of contract to low bidder, Coastal Pile
Driving, In¢., Chantilly, Virginia.

Bid $65,900.00
10% for engineering and additional work 6,.590.00
Utilities 8,500.00
Amount chargeable to project 80,990.00

Accounts Receivable Fairfax County - $22.000.



Route 703, Project 0703-071-195, C-501, B-633

8ridge and Approaches over Banister River, Pittsyivania County. Award of
contract to tow bidder, BAF Company. Salem, ¥irginia.

Bid $316,242.70
10% for engineering amd additional work 31 ,624.27
Work by State Forces 7,315.00
Utflities 3,834.00
Amount chargaable to project 359,015.97

Accounts Recaivable C&P Telephone Company of Virgimia - $1,680. $105,499
to be provided 1n future Sacondary Construction Allccations.

Route 779, Praject O779-011-124, C-502
0.967 Mi. E. Int. Route 6§30 - 0.D51 Mi. E. Int. Route 665, Botetourt

{ounty. PAward of contract to low bidder, John A. Hall & Company, Inc.,
Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid $339,411.70
10% for engineering and additional work 33,%41.17
Work by State Forces 4,950.00
Utilities 24.747.,00
Ampunt chargeable to project 403,049.87

$263,388 io be provided in future Secondary Constructicn A)locations.
Project GM-2-78B
Guardrall Maintenance - Various Locations, Salem District. Award of

contract to low bidder, Guard Rail of Roanoke. Inc.. Roanoke, Virginia,
and Calvin W. Powers, Rcanoke, Yirginia.

Bid $181,357.00
10% for engineering and additfonal wark 18,135.70
Amount chargeabla to project 169,492.70
Furding wili come from Accounts Receivable.

Project P-1-78

Cleaning and Painting Bridge S5tructural Steal - VYarious Locatioms, Bristol
District. Awerd of contract to low bidder, Kaitis Painting Company, Inc.,
Baltimore, Maryland.

Bid $ 94,125.00
10% for engineering and additicnal work 9,412.5)
Amount chargeable to project 103,537.50

Ta be finanzed from the Bristol District Interstate apd Primary Maimtenance
Replacement Funds.



Project P-6-78

Claaning and Painting Bridge Structurazl 5teel - Yarious Locations,
Fredericksburg District. Award of contract to low bidder, Roussos
Painting Co., Inc., Baltimore, Marylamd.

81d $68,440.00
10% for engineering and additional work 6,844.00
Amount chergeable to project 75,204.00

To be Tinanced T00% by Fredericksburg District Primary Mzintenance
Replacement Funds.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Cormisstion confirm Tetter ballot action rejecting bids received
July 11, 1978, and authorize readvertisement of the following projects:

Route 1, Project DOQN-O76-704, M-400; 105, 3-602

1.033 Mi. 5. Int. Route 234 - T.342 M. 5. Int. Roule 234, Prince
William County. Low bid - 22.3% over astimate.

Route 28, Project 0028-029-110, C-501

0.212 Mi. 5. Int. Route 29/211 - 0.239 Mi. N. Int. Route 29/211, Fairfax
County. Low bhid - 31.4% over sstfimate.

Route 33, Projects 0033-082-1901: Q033-082-1169; Q033-082-10715

Aepair 3 Bridges - Various Locations, Rockingham County. Low bid -
23.2% over esiimate.

Route 460, Project 0450-008-110, £-501

Roadside Improvements = Campbell CL - 20 Mi. W. Campbeli. Bedford County.
Low bid - 27.3% over sstimata.

Project PR-7-78

Pavemant Repairs - Various Locations, Fajrfax and Arlington Countias. Low
bid - 62.3% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-423 af the Cede
of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the Town of Vienna
for maintenance payments on additicnal streets maeting requirad starderds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
be made to the Town of Viennz on additional streets, totaling 0.92 mila,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the
Code, effective July 1, 1978, for the quarterly payment due after Septem-
ber 30, 1978. The additional s$treets and mileage eligible far payment
are described as follows:

Upham Place - From Holmes Drive northwest to cul-de-sac 0.74 Hile
Centar Street - Fram south of John Marshall Drive

northwest to NCL ¥ienna 0.35 Mile
Mi1l Street - From Cantsr Street east to dead end 0.03 Mile
John Marshall Drive - From Center Strest to 0.03 mile west 0.03 Mile

Tapawingo Road From Nutley Road to Moore Place 0.19 Mile

Rache] Lana From Marshall Road north to cul-de-sac 0.09 Mile

Whispering Wind
Court

From Park Street northeast to cui-de-sac 0.09 Mile

These additions, totaling 0.%2 mile, in¢resse the total mileage in the
Town of Vienna from 53.75 miles to 54.57 miles of approvad streets subject
to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

. Moved by Mr. Glass, secondad by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectfon 33.1-43 of the Code
af Virginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the City of Winchester
for maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards;

~ NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly payments
be made to the City of Winchester on additional streets, totaling 0.73 mile,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,



effactive July 1, 1978, for guartarly paynent due after September 30,
1978. The additional strasts and miTeage eligthle for payments are
described as follows:

Baker Lane ~ From Bruce Street to NCL Winchesier 0.20 Mile
Frederick Avenue - From Elm Street to 250 feet west 0.05 Mile
Medical Circle - From Amherst Street northeast to end

of circlae 0.08 Mile
Opequon Avenue - From end of present street to 960 feet

north 0.17 Mile
Eagle Drive = From Shenandoah Avenve to Dpeguon Avenue 0.03 Mile
Pondview Drive - From Whitacre Street to 700 fest west 0.7T3 Mile
Pleasant Yalley - From end present street to Bruce Street 0.07 Mila

Road

Thase “Othar Streets" additions, totaling 0.73 mile, increase the total
"Other Streets” mileage in the City of Winchester from 62.37 miles to
£3.70 miTes of approved straets subject to payment,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
¥irginia of 1950, as smended. request is made by the City of Yirgfnia Beach
for additions and a deletion of a street subject to matntenance payments,
and meeting required standards. This deletion is necessary due to a relo-
cated seaction of old Potters Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made tp the City of Virginia Beach on additional streets, totaling 5.83
miles, and mesting required standards under the aforamentioned section of
the Code, effective July 1, 1978, for guarterly payment due after Septem-
ber 30, 1978, The addftions and deletion are dascribed on attached
tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 4, dated July T, 1978.

These "Gthar Streets" additions, totaling 5.83 miTes and the "Other Streets"
deletion of 0.15 mile, for 2 net addition of 5.68 miles, increase the total
"Other Streets” mileage in the City of Virginia Beach Prom 836.22 miles ta
841.90 miTes of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



Buy akemiydry jo 1dag

ISTTER
ol
, ....__n_._M
- I ..
"PECM IS TP [BUT JI0F So131]108F 1R .mn_._"u.dﬁmﬁ BL 03 JUjjE(el
perdope uJ BIUTAILA 7O 2P0 SO} JO T8H-T°9T w._”.uE_ {1TA SIWEPJIODODE 0T POIDNIISUCD 2I3M
BOIOS-I0 PSUIPIIE 3Yp uo polganbe) ofeoifm TeUCTITHPE [[Ie 3RUI LJTII80 01 8T ST
(5748115 Uft3I80 10 Sqanh uo Sauen). NOILYOIZILIEED
auea] oy yead | SIVAHNE | SVl {ON 20204} HIOMM | LAty BNy ([oTR 18] Lhek sif3pisk J1
lop aqupuan | B0 40 "1 ¥ | sTUR | pavauns! M e o THL
ST ga a3y Hd AL qdAL awﬁ__u_._h__ﬁ_u..ﬂm TANTT| ggvi oL WOHS IR 5 40 INYN

Y £ Ry SOTIN

B9 4

e W]} YHANIONT SAYMIITIH A0 1490 A9 QTY2alD

eqe
noT

yorag wrurEaTs

ALTIVAIDINNN

HOVATIN TYMOLL —n_ut_—.._.___._.._hn.

S5

JHARONIHY ZL61 "VINIOHIA 40 005 EHL 40 £-["EE NO1LKIS
DO0S"E 40 §SI0XA N1 SNOLLVING0d HILW SKMOL ONY S3LLID
——— R e ] e L e

AZ70E7g 1P NAOL ¥O ALID FHL AF QALAIHANS



TenEirg vty 10 1dag

,\%V\.&V\V — gANDIS (1}

OTE-1-9 TBUD}H ON oy | gd°aQ 4 1 38 J38-ap-1ny 3Inop BUTIEg
0 1E8Y anO24sY OQOTSAY
o1a-1- D" | ouolg§ oN DN | ET'0 08 108 LEE-ap~TRO 03 1%¥E eauays aue] WLolE
: YINCE BATd(] HPOOAUQTUAY _
OTH-"I~ el | 8uC] g an ON BO" O 0L 1 00T Dag-ap-In) 03 ST9LATD BPOGAUCTEAY
_ Y3I0N BATJI(] EPOOMUICTHAY .
Dig—1-¢ o & | ouolg ON O | 60" D VoL | 00T aRg-8p—Tngy O3 *30 EPCOMUOTRAY
q3I0N SATA SPOOMOOTRAY :
anuolg ON oN | F€'0 0 08 GNOSAY UO[EAY] "J(] HPOOKUDTRAY
03 16BY sus] pvaisdpay
auaqg N ON- | 62D .DE 09 LBE-~B[-Lh pueay JoTmERH
03 3&®y Sus] pwalsdpdy
LR EN oN ON 28’0 10€ .09 astadg unﬂmuzu.ﬂ ausT Asupoyg
a1 YlIoN pEoy 1e]1an
auolg ON Of] L0 0 T .05 1INON APLHRION BRUBAY APORDION
D1 3i8EY SATIT JOLaduw]
== g | 2003 o C§ { BL'O GE + 05 uamn@u1H:u4 SATA{ Jnylay Hury
) 01 Q3IcN PECH 181wl
—gy-"1- "o d | ouolg ON o | 110 1 OB 09 2BE-2p-TN] PING) UCWERIA]
. 03 1By AATI[] UCHEPIAER
BV—1-¢| "O'H | 9u0lgl ON o [ LETD 1 06 0% puy peag SATLL UGWBPJIED
. ' ©] qIXCN SAFAJ 23pILILug
mmnmﬂlqnm_ ‘o' | euojg ON ON | PE"Q B2 104 POy pea(g aATa( 9Bprdiaed
01 1884 DEE-IP-TUD
—AYV="T— TN TOUOIR| . ON O | St O TUE L o ==l
‘ | oy yiaoy jusweawq pro| 1o PPTEAUNAS
pyFiL oy [AJVAHNS | Asvd {oN w bR} I TLLOTM E.__.Hz {ofuvys gora )= Aama Sip[s J)
SLEE [/l 40 40 HVAUNR
oary jo Aquiny | SEAL | AL amﬁwmm 5 KLONAT| quvi oL mows | IHFEISJOTNYN

(—— o)x]) HAINIONE SAYMHOIH 40 "Ldda AS TTHITHY CHZ7E 7o 18d) NMOL O ALLD BHL A9 TALLEINENS

Z# ¢l SOTIR euw
mwhv. nm._hm_._.aﬁ—qnutmqun Aﬂ:ﬂﬁﬁﬁ:ﬁ.ﬂ‘.—bﬂ

L\ul

qoEeg Traidats AU TVLIOINOR

INARCANTNY 2461 "VINIDHTA J0 J002 SKL 40 €% 1'5E NOILIAS
005' J0 SSHOXE NI SNOLLYIOA0OJ HLU SNMOL ONV SHELID

. v I
8261 T SThC SADYHTIN 13415 YAHLO Ol BNOLLIOdY

¥ 30 T Ie34g



saouiug wénayF|H jo pdag --
Q\ \nﬂN‘nl‘.v\ ..W w QgD
SIN T-2 o8 auayy  ON DN 50°0 02 0y 2561-G9-2€0K Jabadl 4oLy
! 3g5-ap-|na 03 ‘py sadidpueg  BUET USLIP.JOMS
SN -2 M | BPUOYS ON OH 50°0 ir 1k ZG6T~G9-258W Jabaau Jolid
~ . . Jp5-2p- |65 03 "py JadLdpung U uodae)
N T-¢ 28 =u0i§ ON oN | ol .| .0p 3561~G9-TEEN 4abaan ioLid aue1 10d
: ) 395-3p- [ND 01 *py Jaadpdpuies ®1 3005
SN ¢ 1] audj ON ON {070 (V54 a¥ 2561-59-2EEW 95480 Loldd
. | spE=9p-|N2 03 "py Aad)dpue BURT YSLIL4ES
£-1 12 I8 suoyg QN ON b0 0 0E | (8 Jes-2p-[Nd
_ 03 Ugu0u pEOY |[LH U3dd QUL J3YBLLORY
€] T2 14 ublgy oM oM 0 1OF 5 2es-ap=|ha
0} Y3N0S pro¥ |[1H udaug HAPCD 13381{BATD
£l T2 Jd CrE } Ol ON 01'g 1 O 106G Jes-ap-1na
D3 Y30U PROY LitH todl aueT punoy xo4
El %2 Ja A0 O O 0 e 09 Jes-ap~|na
_ _ 03 yinos peoy {1y uaaagy 2L3AK) ISEANY
&l -4 EEW ON an 8070 0E | 04 o88~3p-{Nd
03 440U pEOY LK Uddup P3BLd SHAOT4{R|]
€1 T2 D4 EITFET: DN an 0"0{ .OE 105 VeE-Bp-{ND
07 §Inos peoy |LLH uasun 34N0) d3XY
‘94 g 39 auo3y oM oM S0°0 Df 85 | JES-Bp-|ND 0f }58M ‘d] UOTRJBYY juncy ueydsys
94 -2 | u0ly QM ON £0°0 108 106 | ORS-3p-(02 0} UIhod 3R HLokM WRTY HICHINS
= : TET - OF - [11J
Wm ..“_ N Um ﬂ_.__ﬂu__m _...._= DI mﬁ_ .ﬂ ' _ﬂm _Bm E :.u_ﬂﬂ...m u_._.__ﬂJ .v__._.ﬂ.n_.h._.".m_ UHUL#U v_hﬂ..__..h..:m
yer] maon Head m.u._.u_.,_mu:m ASYH p.mezsnﬁ I LM Jﬁi {9 13 3] Lawk s g1}
40 ; : AIVAANS
(——— o) HEANIONE SAVMHOIH 46 "LJIT AQ AT0aRD CRI-Dr=0%%D MMOL YO ALLD HHI A JELLRENS
@QHISINOTY A0V TN TYNOLLKIAY TVLOL
T VI AT ALLTYJIOINGN

8L6T ‘T ATnp
¥ 30 7 Jeeyy

INFMININY T260 "YINIDETA H40 2T0D £HL 0 EVFT'EE NOLLOHS
005 A0 SSAOXA NI SNOILY 104 Hild SNAOL (INV FHLLLY
FIOVTION 1IHAELS HAHIO OL ENOLLITY



1IN0 TeSey

1I00) WRGuo

BATLq 2doIqiuly

SATL W0JBISYR

IUBT L9131V

aue] ArolIng

1400] OETIpY

WIRY Bng [ooyog

POOE sACIdADUOH

19aI1s JIodAuRy

els] pRajsdiny.

) maulag 3 fand]i 3o "1dag
jﬁwx 3 M_w QIANDIS (e)
ol T-2 "ol unuu& of ai FA i 08 g dBE-8p—TRY 0} ORE-Bp-~[N7
ar 1I-% "O"d eu0] g o N £T°0 108 105 oeE-ap—-Tn
. 09 ganog BATJIQ ROJEBAYUY
88 18 "D'g | 9wolgl oN o | 8gTqQ .08 08 DES-3p-Tng 03
. HIN0E PECH JUEL] mm:ﬂu
8d 'I-2 "o'g | auoig| on ag | T80 . 0B 108 proyg jo0edn sduty
_ . _ _ - c] pBOY unmmm.mm=m
8L T-&1 'oa | odojg Oy "O§ | LO'O .DE | 108 oEE~ep—IN] 02
Unog pEOR JUBLD SIUTY
B4 -2 | o B | odtlg ON 9§ | e% O LOE [ 108 o¥g-6p-IhD )
YinoE PROR JURIn SBUTY
PL g ] od| 9003g ON oN | G0 O | OF , 0C v@s-sp-11) 0O}
ginog pecy ueis sduiy
O S M O L e oy O | a0 0 .08 [ .08 PHOY GOTIRIUBTF Kadaj
. 0%} pEOR UoTlBIUR]g Lliagl "WA[H UOTINEOT PIO
T o T8 { W H | 94ors| oK OH | €8 O i B8 [ 10§ PH HOT1EIOVLL SLiag Oy
jEay "pATH eduapusdapur)
1d~8D I-E *0°d [ suolg| oN N [ BE O ' 98 .08 A2TG-9-¥ GI| 398ilg PUBIIADTD
AL FETE PUCH JIRPUDITA
T O1le-i-8 | ‘o'd | °ouolg| oy GN [ BO'D 1 0E .08 JES-ap-1ng
: &1 198 9nUaAY UOTRAY
TOIa-1-8 | 'o'd | BuOj8] OKR F OK ) 9L 0 108 | 0% AATII SPUOMUIOTHAY
QL YInog pecy jarleg
IR | o g T ERmnTT oY [+1 W 4 4] g ;05 DBG-gp~[N) OF] = SAjdg OMFAIRK
HldoN PBRAY ADWHP FACTI
guap Inoy yead <n S| 3SVE ..F._m.uzsat.km ST RIOIM _ﬂ:__._. (g Yoo st Loas Giapie 1)
AR 4 a0 IV LANE ¥
mpieagiey | WAL | maa QUNEORL | p19NT)  qavR oL Woyy ( LTHHISI0ANYN

{— 2w} STANIONT SAVMHDIH 40 1490 AH QHASTHD §X7007'0" %1ea) NAOL H0 ALL THL A8 QELLINGNS

TALSAN0HY IQVATIN TYNOLLIQTY TV.10L

YOBDH REIUYBa}p AMTTVIIDINOGN

8LE1 't KInp

= TH ~ Soartn

INAWONEAY TL6T "VINIDHIA 40 300 JHL 40 EFUEE NOLLOAS

O0%'E S0 SEFIXH Ni SNOLLYIdOE HIIM SNMOQL ONY SALLTD
SHOVH N LTdA18 JFHLO 01 ENOLLIGaY



dRugdug AT 10

IJ\\ .V\.Hnw\ » \w \W\ aENS (%)
TFuE3ep san)oid oy §-1 pum
g-H SFL1SUINEIJ 3Ihaua)
JI-BH 1% | =~=== | ===== | =====| ==~ | Q'] 2% | .08 "RIPTIE PIO|
I gaowast sand g 280 JO 1I3HY
PUR [-% MU SEOJDE -} MOU PpPBOY SJ81710d DIO
IO YlaoN 0oLl T g LA TR -
S r.__ e ..._n._,qx AP N PRI u*r
g8-1 - | D'\ | suolg| BHaz BIL| TS D 8% [ 109 | . T-Z PPY 'PU 9EPTIG ITAIH|>k pECY EJaj10g
) 03 1ERH 'PY SJ3110J AIN
I-BH T1-¥ "O°H | |uolg| 881 Hait Z9°0 B 09 TP A8 Py =I51104 PTG BROY EI&3139d.
) 0] 31E¥E ‘AMYI TeABGUUAY
cb 1-% "0'd | enolg| ©ON o [ B0°n 108 : 05 DBF-SP-TR] 1ma)y updaey
_ 0} 188p SATJO SUETY
Jeir anmyyosd | IXYIHNS a5V . [N 10,5345 . FILCTIM | HLOTM [admey> qaea g Lens syuppis, Jr)
10) IEvaR 4o a0 17 En_.m.—..m SHTIN  Zovasns| s/ 1533
my joasquing | HdAL AdAL .muexuqmm HEONT1 !  aquvh ol WOHA 15 A0 FWVYN

T 216Q) HAINIANS BAYMHMH 40 ‘1480 AT QRXIEHD Y ms.a NMOL M0 4112 BHL A8 QILE[HANS

BLEY ‘T Afup
¥ 30 § 193yg

JALSHNOTY FDVITIN TVHOILKIOY TYLOL
T UOEPH WIurddrh ALITVLOINDGA

LNHHONTAY 2261 'VINISHIA 20 3000 HHL 0 £¥ 165 MOILOTS
00S'E 40 STEINT NI SNOTLYIOA0d HLTM SNMOL QNY STLLID

EdDVEIN LHHEIS Y9HI0 OL SNOLLIQaV



Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Wrench,
that

WHEREAS, Route 3 in Middlesex County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0003-059-10%1, C-5D1; and

HHEREAS, ohe section of the old road, designated as
Sectfon 5§ on the plat dated June 12, 1972, is no Janger nacassary as
a public road, the new rpad sarving the seme citizens as the old; and

WHEREAS, at 1ts meeting on December 21, 1972, this
Commissfon authorized the discontinuance of said saction of road as
prnv‘idﬁd Tn Section 33.1-144 9T the Code of Virginia of 1950, as
amanded;

ROW, THEREFORE, BE TIT RESDLVED, that the action at the
Decamber 21, 13972 meeting authorizing discontinuance of the aforementioned
Section 5 of Route 3 1n Middlesex {ounty be rescinded; and

BE IT FURTHER RESQOLYED, that pursuant to Sactfon 33.1-148
af the Code of Wirginia of 1950, as amendad, .77 mile of old Route 3,
shewn in blue and designated as Sectfon 5 on the plat dated June 12,
1972, Project 0003-059-101, C-50T, be abandoned as a part of the State
Higrmway System,

MOTTON CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, secondad by Mr. Wrench,
that

WHEREAS, Route 49 in Notioway County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0049-067-103, C-501; and

WHEREAS. two sections of the nld road are no Tenger
necassary for purposes of the State Highway Systew, a new road having
bean constructed in 1ieu theveof, and two sections of the cld rgad are
to be transfarred to the Secondary System of Highways;

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Segction
43.1-144 of the Cede of Virginie of 1950, as amendad, 0.04 mila of o¢ld
Route 49, shown in yellow and designated as Sections 3 and 4 on the plat
dated April Z7, 1978, Project (X49-067-103, C-501, be discontinued as a
part of the State Highway Systen; and

BE IT FURTKER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectien 33,1-35
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.13 mile of old Routs 49,
shown in red and designated as Sectfoms 1 and 2 on the plat and project
referrad to hereinabove, be transferred from the Primary Systsm to the
Secondary System of Highways.

HOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. ¥Wrench,
that

HWHEREAS, Route 211 1n Rappahannock County has been aitered
ard reconstructad as shown on plans for Project 294-(; and

WREREAS, one section of the ald road i1s no longer necessary
a5 & public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginfa of 1950, as amended, 0.11 mile of old
Route 211, shown in blus and dasignated as Section 1 on the plat dated
gu1y 24, 1978, Project 294-C, be abandoned as a part of the State Highway
ystem,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr, Hall,
that

WHEREAS, hy proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors
of Carrall and Washington Countfes have requested that certain roads
which nc longer sarve 25 a public necessfty be discontinued as parts
of the Secondary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-150 of the Code of Virginda of 1950, as amended, the following roads

be discentinued es parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective
this date: .

Carrgil County - Section 1 of 01d Tocation Route T-1002
from connectfon station 17+90 eagterly
0.03 mile, Projact 0058-017-102, C-501 0.03 Kile

Washington County - Sections 1, 2, and 3 of old location
Rontes 700, £17, and 634 between
Statfon B80+70 and Station 184+80,
Fraject 0700-095-156, C-501 0.26 NiTe

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Lhapter 850 of the Acts of the General Assembly
of 1878, approved April 10, 1978, directs that the Wighway and Transpor-
tation Commission set aside certain fumds to add regienzl transpartation



commissions ar locsl govermments in the payment of administrative costs
of mass transportation; and

WHEREAS, the above Acts of the General Assambly further
divect the Highway and Trapsportation Commisgion to allocate a partion
of these funds to the Cit{es of Bristol, Charlottesville, Danvilie,
Harrisonburg, Stauntom, and Winchester; and

WHERERS, each of the above named cities has a public
bus transportaztfon systewm amd has expressed a desire to recelve any
of these funds available for administrative costs; and

WHEREAS, sach of the above named cities must agree tno
provide from locai sources one dollar for sach 5tates dollar out of this
allecation and agree tp a strict accounting of the funds axpended;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESQLYED, that this Commission
heraby directs that the Ffollowlng amoumts be allocated from fTunds
aestablithed as aid to mass transportetion administrative costs by
Chapter 850 of the General Assembly of 1578, approved April 10, 1978.

Amaunts Amounts
To 1978-79 1579-80
City of Bristol $15,000 $15,000
City of Charlottesville 25,000 25,000
Cfty of Danville 25,000 25,000
City of Harrisonburg 3,000 1,000
Cfty of Staunton 15,000 15,000
City of Winchester 15,000 15,000
%98, 000 $9B.000
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Wr. Landes,

that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisfons of Section 128
of Yitie 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a location
amd design public hearing was held in the Campostelia Junior High Schacl,
Narfglk, Yirginia, on May 17, 1978, at 7 p.m., for the purpose of con-
sfdering the pragosed location and major design features of Barkley
Avanue fraom State Streat to 0.026 mile east of Marsh Street in the City
u:dﬂnrfu1k. State Project UO0O-122-111, C~501; Federal Project M-5483(117):
a



WHEREAS, proper rotfce wes givan in sdvance and all
thase present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions
and recoemendations for or against the proposed project as presented,
and their statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental effects
of the proposead project have been mxamined and giver proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with a1l other, has bean carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREEDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and
mejor desfgn features of this project be approved 1n agcordance with
the plan as proposed and presented at the said location and design
public hearing by the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, gacondad by Mr. Crows,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Common-
walth of Virginia and policies of the Highway and Transportation
Commiss{ion, a Tocetion and dezign public hearing was haid in the
Jarratt Elemsantary School at Jarratt, Virginia, on May 3, 1978, at
7 p.m., far the purpogse of considering the proposed location and
major design features of Route 139 from the intersection of Reute 301
to the fntersection of the Seaboard Coastline Raflroad tn Sussex County-
Town of Jarratt, 5tate Project 0739-091-101, PE-10T; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all
thoss present were given a full opportunily to express thelr opinions
and recommendations far or against the proposed project as prasented,
and thefr statemgnts heing duly recprded; amd

WHEREAS, the economic, sccial, and envirpnmanial effects
af tha proposed profect have been axamined and givan proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, hes been carefully reviewed;

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the lecation and
major casign features of this project bhe approved in accordanca with
the plan as proposed and presented at the sadd location and design
pubtic hearing by the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr, Roos, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, Lnited Statas Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a Tpcatfon and
design public hearing was held in the Poquosem Municipal Building fn
Poquosan, Virginte, on May 25, 1978, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of
considering the proposad locatign and major design features of a bridge
and approaches over Brick Kiln Cresk an Routs 172 {H¥the Creek Road} in
the Cities of Hampion and Poquoson, Stats Projects 0172-114-101, C-501;
0172-147-103, C-501, B=607; Federal Project M-5122{ ); and

WHEREAS, propar notice was gfven in advance and all those
prasent were given a full opportunity to express thedr opinicns and recom-
mendations for or against the propased project as prasented, and thair
gtatements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economfc, social, and environmental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper contideration,
and this evidence, alamg with all other, has bsen carefully reviewed:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and
major design features of this project be approved in accordance with
the plan as proposed and presented at the said location and design
public hearing by the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Fralinm,
that

WHEREAS, Interstate Route 66, Projects 0066-030-0071, C-502,
066-D30-T01, C-501, and 0065-030-101, G-304, in Fauquier County have been
completed or are nearing completion: and

WHEREAS, construction of these projects hes necessitated
the rerouting of U.5. Route 17, the establishment of a U.5. Route Business 17,
and the rerouting of Statm Route 553 and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned changes will necessitate the
transfer of a sectfon of State Secondary Route 721 and a section of State
Secondary Route 731 to the Primary System of Highways; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Committee of the American Associa-
tion of State Highway and Transportation Offictals has heretofore glven
approval for the U.5. Route designation changes contained herein; and



WHEREAS, the Fauguier Ccunty 8card of Supervisors has
by resolution exprassed their concurrence regarding the praoposed system
changes ¢ontained herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Highway and
Trangportation Comnission, 1n accordance with authority entrusied under
Section 33.1-34 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, does hereby
declare that the section of ralocated Secondary Route 721 from the
Intarstate Route 66 interchange to its intersection with existing U.5.
Route 17 southwast of the Town of Mershall, length 0.27 mile, shall be
transferrad to the Primary System of Hfghways; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Highway and Transportation
Commission, 4n accordance with authority entrustad undar the aforementioned
saction of the Code. does hereby declars that the section of Secondary
Route 731 from its intersection with Frontage Rsad F-183 to its intersec-
tion with U.S. Route 17 sauth of Delaplane, length 0.48 mile, shall be
transferred to the Primary Systam of Highways; and

RE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOGLVED, that U.5. Route 17 shall be
rerouted over Interstate Routs 66 between points of intarsection south of
Delaplame and¢ southeast of the Town of Marshall; and

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLVED, that the section of Secondary
Route 721, hereby transferred to the Primary System of Highways, along
with existing U.5. Route 17 continuing through the Town of Marshall to 2
point of intersection with the new location southeast of the Town of
Marshall shall be redesignated as U.5. Route BusTness 17; amd

BE IT ALS0 FURTHER RESOLVED, that State Route 556 from 1ts
present tie-in with existing Frontage Road F-183 shall be rerouted along
safd Frontage Road to its intarsection with the section of Secondary
Route 731 hereby transferred to the Primary System of Highways, thence
along said se¢tion to its {ntersection with U.S. Aoute 17, thence along
U.£. Route 17 to the Interstate Route 66 interchange south of Delaplana,
thence along Interstate Route 65 to its Intersection with tha section of
Secondary Route 721 hergby transferred to the Primary System af Highways,
thence along sald section to a tie-in with existing State Route 55 enroute
to the Town of Marshall: amd

BE IT AL50 FURTHER RESOLYED, that {n conjunction with the
heretafare described State Route 55 routing, the Frontage Road designation,
F-183, shall be delated.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that .

WHEREAS, Saction 33.T-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1977-78 to ", . . be expended by the Commissien for con-
structing, reconstructing, maiataining, or improving access roads withis
counties, cities. end towns to industrial sites on which menufacturing,
processing, ar other establishments wiil be butlt under firm contract or
are already constructad.®; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Smytk County has by
resolution reguested the use of industrial access funds to raise the grade
on the access road o the Brunswick Corporation, American Furniture Corpor-
2tion, and Visador Company, tocated in Mari{an, Virginie. in order to help
alleviate flood problems experienced by these industries; and

WHEREAS, the objective of Section 33.1-2Z1 of the Code of
Virginia 1s to assist in attracting industry to the state ip provide
gmployment and enhance the gconomy; and

WHEREAS, these industiries have Tang been corporate citizens
of the Marion and Smyth area, providing such employment and sconomic en-
hancement;: and

WHEREAS , these industries have experi{enced severe damags
through the flooding by the Middle Fork of the Holston River: and

WHEREAS, the rafsing of the qrada of Brunswick Lane would
be of benafit ta these industries and 1% estimated to cost $150,000;

HOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the impact to the
ecanomy aid employment that these industries have on the area, BE IT
RESQLYED, that $150,000 from the 1977-78 industrial access fund be
alTocated to assist 1n providing adequate access to serve the Brunswick
Corparation, Amerfcan Furnifture Carporatian, and Visador Company, Jocated
1n the Town of Marfon, Prpject 9999-119-167, ¢-501, contingent upan (1)
the necessary right of way amd adiustmant of utitities being provided at
ndb cost to the Conmomweaith, and (2} the Town of Marion's also endorsing
Smyth County's reguest by resolutien.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Rpos, seconded hy Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, in comnection with Route 58, State Highway Froject
6058-061-1035, RW~201, the Commnowealth acquired certafin Tands from
Norfolk snd Westermn Radlway Company by Cerrificate Mo. C-21544 dated
May 11, 1972, case for vhich hae been settled by Agpreement after
Cortificate, a9 recorded in Dewd Book 349, Page 630 in the Offfce of
the Clerk of the Circult Court of Nansewond County, now the Citv of
Suffolk: and

WHEBEEAS, the land 30 acquired, comtzining approximately
92,081 acres was used as a borrow pit; and

WHEREAE, the Ciry af Portsmouth has vequested that a
portiem of the borrow pit comtaining approximataly 59.246 acres of land
be conveyed for use in conjumerion with its water supply system; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway snd Trsnsportation Commlssiomer
has certified Iin writing that the lands shown on Sheet 70 of the plans
for Route 38 Project 6058-061~105, RW~201 and dasigrated ax Lots 2 and
3, do not coastitute sactions of the public roed end are deemsd by hin
oo looger necessary for the uses of tha Stare Bighway Bystem,

NOW, THEREFORE, in gecordance with the provisionm of
Ssction 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia {1950), as amended, the
convayance of tha said land, so certified, is approved and the Stare
Highwgy and Trmmeportation Cemmissioner 1is hereby authorized to exernte
in the name of the Commonwgalth a dead without warrenty conveying same
to the City of Portsmouth and subject to such restrictions as may be
deemed requisaite,

Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Hall, saconded by Mr. Roos,
thar

WHERFAS, at the regular meeting of the State Eighway and
Irangportation Commission held on October 7, 1968, a resclution was



duly adopted setting forth Routa 460, State Highway Projects 0460-092=-103,
EW-202 and 0460-092-103, BEW=-205 bagimming at a point on exieting U, S.
Routs 460, said point beding approximately 0,68 mlie =ast of the West
Corporate Linite of the Towm of Richlands and sxtending in an easterly
ddraction &4.34 miles to & point om existing T. 5. Route 460, said point
being approximately 0.16 mile =agt of the Egst Corperate Limdts af the
Town of Cadar Bluff, including any necessary relocations, interchanges,
Tamps, conaections, stc. e mhown on the aferemsnticned plans be
designated as a limited acceas highway in accordmce with Article 3,
Chapter 1, Tirle 33 of the 1950 Code of Virginie, as amended.

At—grade points of access are to be permitted at the
follmring lacations: Point 1, Comnection existing U. §. Route 460
(right or left)

PTodnt 2, Interasction Sulpher Springs Road
(right)

Padnt 3, Connection sxisting U. 5. Route 460
{(laft)

The abowve described at—grade points of accees were made &
part of the right of way transactions and record; and

WHEREAS, a request has been nade for access to the properry
lscated oppesite purvey Station L8700, Route 460, Prajact 0460-092-103,
R-205; and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of this Commpisgicm to adhers
to its praviouns actiom.

NWOW, THEREFOEE, the rasolution approved October 3, 1068 im=
affirmnd and the regquest for accasa io denied.

Motion carried.

Yoved by  Mr. Roos, seacpnded by Mr. Fraiin,
that
WEEREAS, in coonection with Route 24, State Highway Project 002 40019 -

102, EW—201, the Commonwealth acquired gertain lands, a portion of
which lies outside the normal right of way, from Lawrence G. Eoldrem,



et 81, by Certificqte Fo. C=17560 dated March 23, 1970 and recorded in
Deed Book 306, Page 506 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court
of Bedford Commty; and

WHEBEAS, In order to more fully develep hia lande, the
adiacent landowner hae requested that the surplus land lying between
kie property and the southwsst normal right of way limits of Boute 24
be conveyad to him; and

WHEREAS, the Scate Highway and Transportatimm Comiagioner
has certified in wxiting that the land lying southwest of auxd mdjecent
to the southwest normal right of way limits of Routs 24 from s point
approximately 40 fmet oppoaite spproximate Section 16&4-+15 {centerlina
E.B.L. Bonte 24) to a point approximately 40 Fest opposite approxinmare
Station 167+85 (cantarline E.B.L, Route 24) doss not constiture a
sactiom of tha publie road gnd ias deamed by him no lenger necewsgsary for
the uses of the State Highway Eratem,

NOW, THEREFORE, the convayance of the paid lend, 30 certified,
in accordance with the provieions of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of
Virginia (1950), as amended, i: approved and rhe State Highway and
Tranaportation Commissloner ig hereby suthorized to execute in the name
¢f the Commomwealth a deed, without WAITErY, comvaying wame to the
adjoining landowner of rerord for a congideration satigfacrory to the
State Right of Way Engineer and subjact to such regtricrions as may be
deemad requigita,

Motion cerrisd.

Mowed by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
thar

WEEREAS, in comnacrtion with Reate 81, State Bighwgy Project
0081~034=~001, EW=202, tha Commonwaalth acquired certain lands from Alma
5. Lanp, =t al, by Certificace Ka. C=~2573 dated May 31, 1961, case far
witlch hag been ecrmpleted, as recorded dn Desd Haok 271, Page B4E, iz
the Offiee of the Clerk of the Circuft Coure of Frederick County: and



WHEREAS, a& 8 purtion of the property, so acguired, lies ouwtside
the norma? wight of way, it is propaged that it ba adwgrtieed for public
aale, reserving the right to reiect emy and all bids; and

WHEREAS, 1f the high b3id Téceiwved i mmegtisfactory, it is
propofsd that a ssla be negotiated with the adjoining landomers for all or &
part of the land; and

WEER¥AS, tha State Bighway and Trempportqtion Commiasiconar has
cartified in writing that the land lying betwsgn rha nartbuveat sormal right
of way line of Routa 81 gnd the present northeept proposed right of wmy
and Iimited aceess line of Route Bl from & peint 106 faer oppoaite
survey Station 853310 (pffice reviged 5.B.L. Centeriine) to a peint
approximately 106 fest opposite appruximate surway Stetlon J45+gE5
{office reyined 5,BR.L. Cont=rlinas) does not cecratitute a section of the
public road and 1s desesd by him no longer necegsary for the uses of the
State Highway Svatem.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of Sectian
33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as =manded, the ciuvayance aof
the =zatd land, so certified is approved, and the Srate Highway and Trams-
portaticn Commiegloner is hereby zutherized to execute a deed In the
niee cf the Cemmonwealth comveying amas, without warrenty, to anyone
willing to pay a copslderation satlafactery to the Stare Right of Way
Engineer and subject to much Teetrictions as may be deemed ragulaite,

Mordicn carrdied,

Mowmd by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS , in connaction with Houte 32, State Highway Projact
0032=133-102, =201, tha Commruwealth scguired cartain lands from
Robare Hall Ballard aad Amm E. Ballard by deed dated Jenuary 28, 1977
and recorded io Dee=d Book 36, Page 559 in the Office of the Clark of the
Tlxcult Court of tha Cicy of Suffolk; and

WHEREAS, the land, 8o acquired, was purchased in order to
provide access to the bupinags sita occuplied by Leamuel] F. Dardan and
David A, Darden, trading sy Darden end Son Femd and Supply; smd



WHEKEAS, during negotiaticns for certain lands required
from the Dardens, it wag egreed, gubject tc Commission approval, that
title to the parcel acquirad for access would be conveyad to them in
Partigl sortlement: and

WHEREAS, the State Eighvay snd Transportation Commissicmer
hag certified in writing that the land lying soutk of and sdjacert to
the south exiating right af wey Line of Hall Avenug from a point
approxinetely 174 feat opposite approrinate Station 207+56 (Hainline
Survey Centarline) to a point approxinately 220 feet oppreite approximats
Station 2010 (Mainline Survey Centerline) does not constitute g
gectlon of the public road and ia de=mad by him no longer necemmary for
the uses of the Stete Highway Spaten,

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the proviaicms of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amanded, the
conveyance of the said land, so certified, to the gdjoining landocwner,
Latuel F, Darden and David A. Dardem, ig gpproved and the Erate
Bighway and Transportation Commissiomar is hereby authorized to exacute
in the nane of the Commonwaslth a deed convaying same, without warranty,
as partial setrlement for lands acquized and gubJect to auch reatrictiong
s may ba decmed raguisite.

Motion carried,

Maved by Mr. Hall, saconded by Mr. GTass,
that

WHEREAS, tie Contee Sand and Gravel Company, Inc.. of
Laurel, Miryland, was declared 1n default on July 3, 1978, for
faflure to complete maintenance and rehabilftation projects tn
Buthanan County, identified as Projects MR=13-77, MR-14-77, MR-15-77,
and Plant Mix Schedule 115-77; and

WHEREAS, the Suvety Company, Fidelity and Ogposft Company
of Maryland, Balttmore, Maryland, bonding Contes Sznd and &rave]
Company, Inc., accepted tha responsibility for completing the subject
projects; and

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-T85 ¢f the Cace of Virginia excludes
in cases of emergency the requirement far advertisement of bids, the
Chief Engineer has entared inta an emerqgency contract with the State
Contracting and Stone Company, a divisipn of Medusa Aggregates Company
af Elkhorn, Kentucky, to contract and complete the work formerly covered
under tha Contee' contract in the amount of $3,265,4865.85. This contract
agreament {s concurred in by written egreement with the Fidelity and
Depogit Company of Maryland;



HOW, THEREFORE, 8E IT RESOLVED, that the State Highway
and Transportatfan Commigsion confirms this action.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by M». Fralin, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, an understanding and agreement was made in the
early part of 1978 with the modular home industry that a training program
be fnstalled by the industry for operators of escort vehicles within the
time 1imit of September 1, 1978; and

WHEREAS, Commission member Horace 6. Fralin recommended
to the Comnission that the time Timit for ‘implementing this program be
extended $1x months with the requiremant that a 30-day repert on training

Emgrns be made to the Department of Highways and Transportation's Permit
ngincar;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by this Commission that
tha training pericd deadiine within the said agresmant be extended six
wonths (February 7, 1079).

MOTIOK CARRIED

The next meeting of the Commizsion will be held an
Septembar 21, 1978.

The meeting adJourned at 10:50 a.m.

Approved:




